place on 1 July 2016 as agreed between the parties to such transactions. As directed by the Vendor, the

Consideration Shares were issued to the Subscriber, which is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Vendor.

As such, a total of 49,383,000 Shares, comprising 40,800,000 Consideration Shares and 8,583,000

Subscription Shares, were issued to the Subscriber.

The 49,383,000 Shares represent approximately 16.67% of the issued share capital of the Company as at

the date of this announcement immediately after the Completion and the Subscription Completion. The

net proceeds from the Subscription are approximately HK$4 million.

* for identification purposes only

2

Immediately after Completion, the Target will become a subsidiary of the Company and the financial

results of the Target will be consolidated with the results of the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

Completion and Subscription Completion:

Shareholders

Immediately before Completion and

Subscription Completion

Immediately after Completion and

Subscription Completion

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Wise Action Limited (“Wise Action”) (Note 1) 8,192,157 3.32 8,192,157 2.76

Fastek Investments Limited (“Fastek”) (Note 1) 23,720,000 9.61 23,720,000 8.01

Ace Source International Limited (Note 2) 30,131,060 12.20 30,131,060 10.17

Subscriber (Note 3) – – 49,383,000 16.67

Public Shareholders 184,872,608 74.87 184,872,608 62.39

246,915,825 100.00 296,298,825 100.00

Notes:

1. Wise Action and Fastek are wholly and beneficially owned by Rosy Lane Investments Limited. Rosy Lane Investments

Limited is wholly owned by Hong Kong Education (Int’l) Investments Limited. Each of Hong Kong Education (Int’l)

Investments Limited and Rosy Lane Investments Limited is deemed to be interested in all the 31,912,157 Shares held

by Wise Action and Fastek pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

2. Ace Source International Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Xue Qiushi who is an executive director and

chief executive officer of the Company.

3. As directed by the Vendor, the Consideration Shares were allotted and issued to the Subscriber, which is wholly and